To consider and if thought fit, to pass with or without modification, the following resolution as an Ordinary
Resolution:

“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to Section 16, 31 and 94 and other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies
Act, 1956, the Authorised Share Capital of the Company be and is hereby increased from Rs. 25,00,00,000/-
(Rupees Twenty Five Crores Only) divided into 2,50,00,000 (Two Crores Fifty Lacs ) equity shares of face value
of Rs. 10/-(Ten Only) each to Rs. 28,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Eight Crores Only) divided into 2,80,00,000
(Two Crore Eighty Lacs ) equity shares of face value of Rs. 10/-(Ten Only) each.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to provisions of Section 16 and other applicable provisions, if any, of the
Companies Act, 1956, in the existing clause V of Memorandum of Association and in the existing clause 5(a) of
the Articles of Association for the words and figures Rs. 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Crores Only)
divided into 2,50,00,000 (Two Crores Fifty Lacs) equity shares of face value of Rs. 10/- (Ten Only) each, the
following words and figures shall be substituted i.e. Rs. 28,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Eight Crores Only)
divided into 2,80,00,000 (Two Crore Eighty Lacs) equity shares of face value of Rs. 10/- (Ten Only) each. (b) The
minimum paid up Capital of the Company shall be Rs. 5,00,000/- (Rupees Five Lac Only)

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors be and are hereby authorised to do such other acts and

[...]

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT (PURSUANT TO SECTION 173 (2) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 1956)

ITEM NO. 4

In order to expand the activities of the Company, it is necessary to increase the Authorised Share Capital of the
Company from Rs. 25,00,00,000/-  (Rupees Twenty Five Crores  Only ) by creation of  2,50,00,000  (Two Crores Fifty
Lacs) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each to Rs. 28,00,00,000/-  (Rupees Twenty Eight  Crores  Only) by creation of
2,80,00,000 ( Two Crore Eighty Lacs ) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each. This will require amendments to Clause V of the
Memorandum of Association and Clause 5(a) of the Articles of Association of the Company. Amendment to Memorandum
of Association and  Articles of Association of the Company can be carried out only by passing a Special Resolution

[...]

Profit available for appropriation 839.62 492.63

Less: Proposed Dividend - 9.90

Less: Corporate Dividend Tax - 1.64

Balance carried to Balance Sheet 839.62 481.09

INCREASE IN AUTHORISED CAPITAL

During the year, your Company has  increased its Authorised Share Capital from Rs. 11,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eleven
Crores only) to Rs. 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Crore only) divided into 2,50,00,000 (Two Crores Fifty Lacs)
Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each as approved by shareholders at their Extra-Ordinary General Meeting held on 11.06.2010.
The new shares will  ranking pari-passu with the  existing Equity Shares of the Company.

BONUS ISSUE

During the year, the  Board, at its meeting held on 17.04.2010 has allotted 57,72,165 Equity Shares of Rs.